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RESOLUTION 

DEi, CASTILLO, J.: 

Before the Commission on Bar Discipline (CBD) of the Integrated Bar of 
the Philippines (IBP), complainant Datu Ismael Malangas (complainant) instituted 
this verified complaint1 for disbarment against Atty. Paul C. Zaide (respondent 

lawyer)~,.#( 

On official leave. 
1 Rollo, pp. 3-9. 
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Factual Antecedents 

. Complainant accused respondent lawyer of committing acts of dishonesty, 
breach of trust, and violation of the Canons of Judicial Ethics2 in relation to the 
complaint for damages (Civil Case No. 6380 of the Regional Trial Court [RTC] of 
Lanao del Norte at Iligan City) that he filed against Paul Alfeche (Alfeche) and the 
NEMA Electrical and Industrial Sales, Inc./Melanio Siao (NEMA). Complainant 
averred that on March 6, 2003, he figw·ed in an accident while crossing Quezon 
Avenue, Iligan City, when two vehicles hit and pinned him in· between them, 
causing him to lose consciousness; that he was then brought to a hospital where he 
was confined for four months; that he was later transferred to other hospitals 
where he underwent different major operations for which he spent more than Pl .5 
million; and that despite the operations, he remained crippled and bed ridden. 

Because of these, he engaged respondent lawyer's professional services to 
prosecute his complaint for danmges against therein defendants Alfeche and 
NEMA; that he gave respondent lmvyer P20,000.00 as acceptance fee and 
P50,000.00 as filing fees; that respondent lawyer made him believe that the 
amount of P50,000.00 was needed as filing fees in order to commence a P5 
million-damage suit covering the accrued and anticipated damages caused by the 
accident; that subsequently, respondent lawyer filed on his behalf a complaint for 
damages before the RTC oflligan City, thereat docketed as Civil Case No. 6380; 
that respondent lawyer then furnished him (complainant) with a copy of said 
Complaint seeking to recover damages in the amount of P5 million; and that to 
assure him that the complaint had indeed been filed, this complaint was stamped 
"received" by the RTC. 

According to complainant, he later discovered, however, that his Complaint 
had been dismissed by the RTC because of "failure to prosecute," for the reason 
that respondent lawyer did not attend two hearings in the case, and also because 
respondent lawyer did not submit an Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss filed 
therein by NEMA; that on account of this, he asked respondent lawyer to file a 
Motion for Reconsideration, only to find out later that respondent lawyer not only 
did not file a motion for reconsideration from the Order of dismissal issued by the 
RTC, but worse, respondent lawyer instead filed a Withdrawal of Appearance as 
counsel effectively leaving him without counsel to prosecute his case; and that 
after this, he sent a relative to the RTC, where he further discovered through this 
relative that the amount of damages sought in the Complaint filed by respondent 
lawyer was only P250,000.00, and not PS million, as stated in the copy of the 
Complaint given to him by respondent lawyer. ~~ 

Should be CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY. 
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Challenging complainant's allegations, respondent lawyer claimed that 
complainant was in fact a client of the Zaragoza-Macabangkit Law Offices, a law 
firm that he joined way back in 2002, right after he passed the Bar Examinations; 
and that as a junior associate in that law fim1, he only received appearance fees in 
attending to complainant's civil case. Respondent lawyer specifically denied that 
he received an acceptance fee of P20,000.00, and explained that complainant was 
already an established client of the law office he was working for. 

As regards the amount of damages, respondent lawyer claimed that in the 
Complaint he filed before the RTC, he was even reluctant to ask for P250,000.00 
in dan1ages, as complainant's hospital bills did not reach this amount; but that he 
nevertheless prayed for this amount because he was anticipating that complainant 
would incur additional expenses as a result of the accident. According to 
respondent lawyer, the complaint which embodied a prayer for PS million in 
damages "was clearly maneuvered to create an impression that (he, respondent 
lawyer) defrauded the complainant."3 

Lastly, respondent lawyer contended that although he deliberately skipped 
attending the hearings set by the RTC in said Civil Case No. 6380, and that 
although he also intentionally filed no opposition to NEMA's Motion to Dismiss, 
these matters were initially agreed upon between him and complainant after he 
(respondent lawyer) discovered that NEMA' s car did not in fact hit complainant, 
because NEMA's car was not illegally parked where it was at the time of the 
accident; that although complainant was aware of these facts, complainant 
suddenly changed his mind~ and insisted on continuing with the case against 
NEMA, and pressing for the claim of P5 million in damages, because complainant 
believed that NEMA had more leviable properties than the other defendant 
Alfeche. According to respondent lawyer, he also found out that despite the fact 
that Alf eche had already settled with complainant, the latter still persisted in 
pursuing the civil case against Alfeche;4 that at this point, he realized that 
complainant was acting under the compulsion of greed in pressing for the 
continuation of the case against his adversaries; and that because of these reasons, 
he decided to withdraw from the case as complainant's counsel. 

Proceedings before the Integrated Bar of the Philippines 

Following the investigation, Commissioner Oliver A. Cachapero oft11e IBP 
Commission on Bar Discipline submitted his Report and Recommendation5 dated 
January 29, 2013 finding respondent lawyer guilty of dishonesty and breach of 
trust, for which he recommended a penalty of two years suspension ag~ 

3 Rollo, p. 51. 
4 Id. at 60. 
5 Id. at 372-377. 
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respondent lawyer. Commissioner Cachapero found complainant's allegations 
more credible than respondent lawyer's explanations, thus-

Respondent further mentioned that he has been handling cases for or 
against Complainant since he embarked on law practice and has never received 
acceptance fee from Complainant. He pictured himself as giving out pro bona 
services to Complainant for two (2) years. However, he may have contradicted 
his declaration in this regard when in his Answer he mentioned that he received 
P7,000.00 for docket fee and the rest was paid as advance fees for his services 
and the usual visitation done by him at the hospital.6 

As regards the true amom1t of damages sought in said Civil Case No. 6380, 
Commissioner Cachapero had this to say: 

The undersigned deems the complainant's tale plausible enough. The 
aforesaid page containing a statement of claim amounting to P5,000,000.00 
shows impeccably that it was typed simultaneously with the rest of the pages of 
the complaint. There is no showing that it was merely inserted as a supplement 
or addition after taking out a genuine page of the same. It is a constituent part of 
the complaint which could only have been printed and/or typed by the 
respondent or his agent. 

Respondent claimed that the insertion of the page (page 8) was 
'maneuvered' by Complainant. If tliese were true, what would have motivated 
Complainant to do such a 'switching' act? None. In fact, following his 
discovery of the same, he conducted himself out like a man wronged. He wrote 
respondent twice in September 2004 (September 1 and 9, 2004) and castigated 
respondent for his switching act. Surprisingly, respondent did not care to take the 
matter up with complainant through letter or personal confrontation. To the 
undersigned, respondent's act of paying no heed to such claim from Complainant 
reveals a subtle affumation of his fault in this regard.7 

Ultimately, Commissioner Cachapero found respondent lawyer negligent 
in the handling of complainant's case, citing the RTC's Order of July 1, 2004, to 
wit-

6 

In this regard the record will show that as early as May 18, 2004, 
plaintiffs counsel was furriished a copy of said motion, but for reasons only 
known to him no comment or opposition was registered by plaintiff In fact, if 
only to afford plaintiff [a chance] to countervail movant's motion, last May 24, 
2004, as prayed for, plaintiffs counsel was given ten (10) days to file an 
Opposition, but sad to say, until now, not\vithstanding the lapse of practically 37 
days no opposition, neither a comment was filed by plaintiff. With this 
development the Court will have to confine its scrutiny solely on the motion to./ h 
dismissofmovant.

8 /~~ 

Id. at 375. 
Id. at 376. 
Id. at 376-377. 
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Action of the IBP Board of Governors 

Via Resolution No. XX:-2013-91,9 the IBP Board of Governors adopted 
and approved the Report and Recommendation of Commissioner Cachapero, viz.: 

RESOLVED to ADOPT and APPROVE, as it is hereby unanimously 
ADOPTED and APPROVED, the Report and Recommendation of the 
Investigating Commissioner in the above-entitled case, herein made part of this 
Resolution as Annex 'A', and finding the recommendation fully supported by the 
evidence on record and the applicable laws and rules and considering that 
Respondent committed Dishonesty, Breach of Trust and Negligence to 
Complainant, Atty. Paul C. Zaide is hereby SUSPENDED from practice of law 
for two (2) years., 

On January 11, 201410 respondent la'irer moved for recon~ideration of the 
foregoing Resolution. But in its Resolution1 of May 4, 2014, the IBP Board of 
Governors denied respondent lawyer's Motion for Reconsideration. 

Our Ruling 

After a careful review of the records, we find respondent lawyer guilty of 
professional misconduct and of violating Canons 1, 12 16, 13 and 1814 of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR). Not only do we find complainant's version 
more credible but we also note the glaring inconsistencies in respondent lawyer's 
allegations. 

Respondent lawyer claims that as a mere associate in the Zaragoza­
Macabangkit Law offices, "he has NO participation whatsoever regarding the fees 
the complainant is giving to the office."15 But, as pointed out by Commissioner 
Cachapero, respondent lawyer himself admitted that he received "P?,000.00 for 
the docket fees and the rest [was paid] as advance fees for his services and the 
usual visi1ation done [by] Jilin at 1he hospital."16 Because of this admission, it~ 
9 Id. at 371. 
10 Id. at 378-397. 
11 Id. at 440-441. 
12 Rule 1.01 - A lawyer shall not engage in unlawful, dishonest, immoral or deceitful conduct. 
13 Rule 16.01 - A la\\'yer shall account for all money or property collected or received for or from the client. 

Rule 16.03 - A lawyer shall deliver the funds and property of his client when due or upon demand. 
However, he shall have a lien over the funds and may apply so much thereof as may be necessary to satisfy 
his lawful fees and di$bursements, giving notice promptly thereafter to his client. He shall also have a lien to 
the same extent on all judgments and ext;:cutions he has secured for his clit;nt as provided for in the Rules of 
Court. 

14 Rule 18.03 - A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him, and his negligence in connection 
therewith shall render him liable. 
Rule 18.04 - A lawyer shall keep the client informed of the status of his case and shall respond within a 
reasonable time to the client's request for information. 

15 Rollo, p. 382. 
16 Id. at 58. 
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be concluded that respondent lawyer received fees "for his services" from the 
complainant himself 

Further bolstering the fact that respondent lawyer did in fact receive fees for 
his professional services are complainant's demand letters17 

- one received on 
September 1, 2004 and another delivered by registered mail on September 9, 2004 
-asking respondent lawyer to return the amount of P20,000.00 acceptance fee and 
to account for the docket fees paid to the RTC oflligan City. To these, respondent 
lawyer merely replied that he "was made to understand that the 'docket fee' in 
Alfeche case is part of [respondent's] clain1s"18 without denying that he had 
received such an1ount. The complainant was thus constrained to conduct his own 
investigation against his own lawyer, in the course of which he discovered that of 
the P50,000.00 alleged filing fees that he gave respondent lawyer, only ?2,623.60 
was paid by respondent lawyer to the RTC. As Commissioner Cachapero aptly 
stated in his Report and Recommendation,19 "[r]espondent's act of paying no heed 
to such claim from [ c ]omplainant reveals a subtle affirmation" that he, indeed, 
received the acceptance fee. 

Finally, respondent lawyer's former law partners belied his clain1 that he 
did not receive, as in fact it was the law firm which received, the an1ounts paid by 
the complainant. In their Joint Affidavit,20 lawyers Leo M. Zaragoza and Alex E. 
Macabangkit averred that "the payment made by complainant to Atty. Zaide 
belongs to him exclusively and we do not interfere in the arrangement x x x and 
we do not [have] any share thereof. "21 

Respondent lawyer's refusal to account for the funds given to him, 
especially his refusal to return the amount paid in excess of what was required as 
docket fees, clearly violated Rules 16.01and16.03 of the CPR, to wit: 

Rule 16.01 - A lawyer shall account for all money or property collected 
or received for or from the client. 

Rule 16.03 - A lawyer shall deliver the funds and property of his client 
when due or upon demand. However, he shall have a lien over the funds and 
may apply so much thereof as may be necessary to satisfy his lawful fees and 
disbursements, giving notice promptly thereafter to his client. He shall also have 
a lien to the same extent on all judgments and executions he has secured for his 
client as provided for in the Rules of Court. 

"The Code of Professional Responsibility demands the utmost degree of 
fidelity and good fai1h in dealing wi1h 1he moneys entrusted to lawyers becau~~ 
17 Id. at 35-36. 
18 Id. at 33. 
19 Id. at 376. 
20 Id. at 409-411. 
21 Id. at 409. 
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their fiduciary relationship."22 Any lawyer who does not live up to this duty must 
be prepared to take the consequences of his waywardness. 

As regards the alleged switching of page 8 of the complaint, respondent 
lawyer claimed that it was complainant who switched the pages "to create an 
impression that respondent lawyer defrauded the complainant."23 He asserted in 
his Motion for Reconsideration that he came to learn of the PS million claim only 
during the disbarment proceedings and that he ''thought it was a joke as 
respondent lawyer was NOT able to attend the preliminary conference at the IBP 
Cagayan de Oro City, where he could have seen the document. "24 That 
respondent lawyer seems to find it hard to get together with himself is shown by 
the fact that on the very same page of his Motion for Reconsideration, he himself 
admitted that "when respondent lawyer was told of the amount, he asked the clerk 
of the office to change it to a more reasonable and realistic relief, which was 
eventually heeded, which respondent lawyer was NOT aware that herein 
complainant was able to get a draft copy prepared by the office."25 To borrow 
Commissioner Cachapero' s apt observation, this obvious contradiction renders his 
defense doubtful, to say the least. Notably, respondent lawyer's former law 
partners also belied his claim that Loma B. Martinez, the person who supposedly 
typed the Complaint, was a personnel of their law firm. In their Joint Affidavit, 
they contended that "Loma B. Martinez was never our Office Staff. She never 
prepared any pleading in the office for any of us including that of Atty. Zaide."26 

Respondent lawyer's transgressions did not end there. By his deliberate 
failure to file a Comment on or Opposition to NE11A's Motion to Dismiss in said 
Civil Case No. 6380, and by his failure to appear at the hearings in connection 
therewith, respondent lawyer unduly delayed the case as the trial court had to 
postpone the hearings thereon, a.~d this, in turn, naturally arrested the progress of 
the case insofar as NEMA was concerned. As previously mentioned, the RTC 
had to put off for 37 days its ruling on NEMJ\.'s ~v1otion to Dismiss because 
respondent lawyer moved for time to oppose the same. Yet, despite the 10-day 
extension given to him, respondent lawyer still failed to appear at the hearings or 
file the appropriate pleading. These failings are clearly offensive to Rules 18.0327 

and 18.0428 of the CPR. If respondent lawyer's claim that he and complainant had 
indeed agreed to drop the case against NEl'v1A were true, then he as an officer of 
the comt should have saved the Court's precious time by at least promptly 
manifosting his lack of objection to NEMA's Motion to Dismiss. This he did not 

d~ 
22 Tarog v. Atty. Ricafort, 660 Phil. 618, 630 (2011 ). 
23 Rollo, p. 51. 
24 Id. at 383. 
2s Id. 
26 Id. at 410. 
27 Rule 18.03 - A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him, and his negligence in connection 

therewith shall render him liable. 
28 Rule I 8.04 - A lawyer shall keep the client informed of the status of his case and shall respond within a 

reasonable time to the client's request for infonnation. 
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Given the gravity of the offenses imputed against him, and considering that 
this is his second administrative case,29 respondent lawyer's defense that he was a 
young lawyer when he went astray, hardly merits sympathy from this Court. 
Sw·ely respondent lawyer could not have been unaware that when he took the 
solemn oath to become a member of the bar, he did so not only to enjoy the 
rewards and privileges of an attorney and counsellor at law, but he also took upon 
his shoulders the heavy burden of responsibility and duty that a full-fledged 
membership in the Philippine Bar necessarily entailed. Respondent lawyer could 
not have been oblivious of the fact that the exercise of a right or privilege is always 
encumbered with the burden of responsibility and duty. 

WHEREFORE, Atty. Paul C. Zaide is hereby SUSPENDED from the 
practice oflaw for two (2) years effective immediately. Atty. Paul C. Zaide is also 
ORDERED to promptly retum to complainant the sums given to him as 
acceptance fee and docket fees in the amount of P70,000.00, from which should 
be deducted the amount of P2,623.60 paid as docketing fees. 

SO ORDERED. 

Associate Justice 

\VE CONCUR: 

MARIA I,OURDES P.A. SERENO 
Chief Justice 

ANTONIOT.C 
Associate Justice 

--------------

PRESBITE)KO J. VELASCO, JR. 
n.o'SOciate Justice 

29 
See Gimeno v. Atty. Zaide, A.C. No. I 0303, April 22, 2015. Therein respondent lawyer was found guilty of 
violating the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice and for using intemperate, offensive, and abusive language. 
His notarial commission was revoked; he was also disqualified from being commissioned as a notary public 
for a period of two years. He was likewise suspended from the practice of law for one year. 
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Associate Justice 

\. 

\ Associate Justice 
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Associate Justice 

Associate Justice 
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Associate Justice 
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